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February 25, 2019 

Ms. Gina Mellenthin 
4N150 Pine Grove 
Bensenville, Illinois 60106 

Dear Ms. Mellenthin: 

Re: February 9, 2019 FOIA Request 

I am pleased to help you with your February 9, 2019 Freedom of Information Act ("FOIA"). The Village of 
Bensenville received your request on February 11, 2019 and extended by the Village on February 18, 2019. You 
requested copies of the items indicated below: 

"Under the Freedom of Information Act, White Pine Civic Association is requesting any and all pipe replacements 
and cost for unincorporated Bensenville." 

After a search of Village files, the following information was found responsive to your request: 

1) Village of Bensenville Resolution No. R-72-91. (1 pg.) 
2) Village of Bensenville Resolution No. R-60-92. (1 pg.) 
3) Village of Bensenville Resolution No. R-152-92. (1 pg.) 
4) Village of Bensenville Resolution No. R-171-92. (1 pg.) 
5) Village of Bensenville Resolution No. R-114-99. (1 pg.) 
6) Village of Bensenville Resolution No. R-75-2000. (1 pg.) 

These are all the records found responsive to your request. 

The Village is aware of the installation of a 12" main on Church Road in 1972. The Village was unable to find a 
record indicating the cost of the project. 

Do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions or concerns in connection with this response. 
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February 18, 2019 
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Via electronic mail 
Ms. Gina Mellenthin 
4N 150 Pine Grove A venue 
Bensenville, Illinois 60106 

Dear Ms. Mellenthin: 

Re: Freedom of Information Act Request 
Received February 11 , 2019 

I am pleased to help you with your February 9, 2019 Freedom of Information Act 
("FOlA"). Your request was received by the Village of Bensenville on February 11, 
2019. You requested copies of the items indicated below: 

"Pursuant to the freedom of information act white pines civic association is requesting 
any and all pipe replacement location and cost for unincorporated of Bensenville." 

The Village needs to consult with the Village Attorney to determine whether any of 
the records you have requested are exempt from discloser under Section 7 of the 
FOIA or should be revealed only with appropriate deletions. Therefore, pursuant to 
Section 3(e)(v) of FOIA, 5 lLCS 140/3(e)(v), the Village is extending the time it has 
to res pond to your request by a n additional five (5) bus iness days. The Village will 
respond to your request on or before February 25, 2019. 

Please let me know if you have any questions. 

Fr dom of Information Officer 
Village of Bensenville 



RESOLUTION NO. R-72 - 91 

AUTHORIZING A COMMITMENT TO ADDISON TOWNSHIP 
FOR THIRD AVENUE WATER MAIN IMPROVEMENTS 

BE IT RESOLVED by the Pre sident and Board of Trustees of 
the Village of Bensenville, Counties of DuPage and Cook, 
I l linois, as f o llows: 

That the Village Manager is authorized to s e nd a letter of 
commitment to the Addison Township Highway Department for water 
main improvements from Third Ave nue from County Line Road to 
Briar Lane in the amount of $1 24,637. This project was bid by 
Addison Township with Fiala Paving being the successful bidder. 

PASSED AND APPROVED by the President and Board of Trustees 
of the Village of Bensenville , Illinois, July 2, 1991. 

APPROVED: 

? t' . j ' ,: ~ 
:__,,, it., .. c,.~ J~t.-h-.--.... l-.,<-d)'L/ c~/,!tf 
Elvira L . Jogn~n / 

Village Cle rk / 
\ 

AYES: Krass, Strande , Reimer, Walberg, Wanzung , Weber 

NAYS : None 



RESOLUTION NO . R-60-92 

AUTHORIZING WATER MAIN IMPROVEMENTS PHASE IV 

BE IT RESOLVED by the President and Board of Trustees of 
the Village of Bensenville, Counties of DuPage and Cook, 
Illinois, as follows: 

That the Village Manager is authorized to execute a purchase 
order and associated documents for construction of water mains 
in the Town Center and unincorporated areas to Northwest Sewer 
and Water in the amount of $317,878 as specified in documents 
prepared by Donohue Engineers. 

PASSED AND APPROVED by the President and Board of Trustees 
of the Village of Bensenville, Illinois, April 21 , 1992. 

APPROVED: 

ATTEST: 

--'.:..=o...J:=~.._-~'v==~'--t/__.../ ..... · 1-_· -i4rf-"-~~..,,.L=.-""'--"'-,,.,,u--,,/-,_t1nt..,,, 
Elvira L. Jo)}nson ' 
Village Clerk 

John c. 
Village 

Ge). ls 
:i;>jesident 

AYES: ___ K_r_a_s_s_,_Re_i_m_e_r_,_st_r_a_n_d_t_,_t_~a_l_b_e_rg_,_w_a_n_z_un_g ______________ ~ 

ABSENT: __ 1_~e_b_e_r ________________________________________ ~ 

Other bids : 
Dominic Fiordirosa $321,000.00 
Mola Construction Co. $326,825.00 
Bari Contractors, Inc. $337,860.00 
Swallow Construction Corp . $348,692.00 
Glenbrook Excavating $349,433.00 
Kovilic Construction Co., Inc.$362,622.00 
John Neri Construction Co. $367,753.00 
Vincent DiVito, Inc. $369,547.00 
Gerardi Sewer & Water $371,804.00 
Martam Construction, Inc. $375,889.00 
Vian Construction Co. $395,645.00 
Mosele & Associates, Inc . $411,685.00 
John Rendina Construction $420,117 . 50 
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RESOLUTION NO. R-152 -92 

AUTHORIZING WATER SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS - PHASE IV 
CHANGE ORDER N0.1 

BE IT RESOLVED by the President and Board of Trustees of 
the Village of Bensenville, Counties of DuPage and Cook, 
Illinois, as follows: 

That the Village Manager is authorized to execute change 
order in the amount of $12,577.22 to Northwest Sewer and Water 
for a total contract amount of $330,455 .22. The change order is 
for modifications necessary to install the 12-inch water main on 
White Pines Road. 

The additional construction costs shall be and hereby are 
approved because the Village President and Board of Trustees of 
the Village of Bensenville have determined that the circumstance 
said to necessitate the changes was not reasonably foreseeable 
at the time the construction agreement with Northwest Sewer and 
Water was signed, was not within the contemplation of the 
construction agreement as signed and/or is in the best interest 
of the Village of Bensenville and authorized by law. 

This resolution shall constitute the written determination 
required by Section 33E-9 of Article 33E of the Criminal Code of 
1961 and shall be in full force and effect from and after its 
adoption. 

PASSED AND APPROVED by the President and Board of Trustees 
of the Village of Bensenville, Illinois, Augus t 18 , 1992. 

ATTEST: 

APPROVED: 

John c. 
Village 

AYES: Krass, Re ime r, Strandt, Walbe r g , Wanzung, Weber 

NAYS: None 

I 



RESOLUTION NO . R- 171 - 92 

AUTHORIZING WATERMAIN IMPROVEMENTS - PHASE IV 
CHANGE ORDER NO. 2 - FINAL 

BE IT RESOLVED by the President and Board of Trustees of 
the Village of Bensenville , Counties of DuPage and Cook, 
Illinois, as follows : 

That the Village Manager is authorized to execute a change 
order in the amount of $17,268.19 to Northwest Sewer and Water 
for a total contract amount of $348,723.41. This change order 
represents the final field measured quantities for the line items 
and extra work that was added due to field conditions and 
requests by the Village. 

The additional construction costs shall be and hereby are 
approved because the Village President and Board of Trustees of 
the Village of Bensenville have determined that the circumstance 
said to necessitate the changes was not reasonably foreseeable 
at the time the construction agr eement with Northwest Sewer and 
Water was signed, was not within the contemplation of the 
construction agreement as signed and/or is in the best interest 
of the Village of Bensenville and authorized by law. 

PASSED AND APPROVED by the President and Board of Trustees 
of the Village of Bensenville, Illinois, September 15 , 1992. 

ATTEST : 

-(. ,. 

~, : ~: :"t ~ , t.. ....?.. -1.- - <-!1-:-. ' 

Elvira L. Johnson 
Village Clerk· 

APPROVED : 

Reimer , Walberg, Wanzung , Weber 
AYES :~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

None 

Krass , Strandt 
ABSENT:~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 



RESOLUTION NO . R-114 -99 

AUTHORIZATION FOR AWARD OF CONTRACT 
FOR THE 1999 WATER MAIN PROJECT 

BE IT RESOLVED by the President and Board of Trustees of 
the Village of Bensenville, Counties of DuPage and Cook , 
Illinois , as follows : 

That a unit pri9e contract fo r the 1999 Water Main Project 
be awarded to DiPaolo Company of Glenview, Illinois , in the 
amount of $1,594, 158.10, the lowest responsive bidder . 

PASSE D AND APPROVED by the President and Board of Trustees 
of the Village of Bensenville , Illinois, September 7 , 1999 . 

ATTEST : 

-~ 
Lynn D. Hutcherson 
Deputy Village Clerk 

APPROVED : 

-~~~~~-'---i-oC.-~~~~~~~ 

John C . 
Village 

Basso, Kervin, St randt, TrHlewski , Walberg , Wanzung 

None 
NAYS : 

None 

Ocher Bids Received : 
Patnick Constr uclion 
Neri Brothers 
Kennedy Construc tion 
Vian Construction 

S7.abo Contracting 
$1 ,652,727.50 
I, 673, 106 . 80 
1, 891,502 . 40 
2,118,445.55 

$1,560,400. 00 (not 
11:.trdi n Paving 
J . Congdon Sewer 
Mosele & Assoc . 

a responsive bid) 
$1, 660 , 866 .66 

l, 739 , 04~ . oo 

1,992,049 . 00 



r RESOLUTION NO. R-75-2000 

1999 WATER MAIN IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT 
CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER No. ONE 

BE IT RESOLVED by the President and Board of Trustees of the 
Village of Bensenville , Counties of DuPage and Cook , Illinois, as 
follows : 

THAT Change Order No. One to the contract wilh DiPaolo 
Company of Glenview, Illinois , is he reby authorized i n the amount 
of $ 95 , 672 . 00 for a revised contract amount of $1 , 689 , 830 . 10 . 

PASSED AND APPROVED by the President and Boa rd of Trustees of 
the Village of Bensenville, Illinois, June 6 , 2000. 

ATTEST : 

Lynn D. Hutcherson 
Deputy Village Clerk 

APPROVED : 

John C . G 
Village 

AYES : Basso, Kervin, Strande, Tralewski , Walberg, Wanzung 

ABSENT : None 
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